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1. Package Contents
Thank you for purchasing PLANET Compact Industrial 100/1000X to 10/100/1000T 
802.3at PoE+ Media Converter, IGTP-2205AT. In the following sections, the term 
“Industrial PoE+ Media Converter” means the IGTP-2205AT.

Open the box of the Industrial PoE+ Media Converter and carefully unpack it. The 
box	should	contain	the	following	items:

Industrial PoE+ Media 
Converter x 1 QR Code Sheet x 1 Wall-mount Kit x 1

Let’s get started with your PLANET product
IGTP-2205AT

EN Please scan the QR code to browse our online User’s Manual or Quick 
Installation Guide and follow the instructions to complete the setup.

User's Manual

DE
Bitte scannen Sie den QR Code sie werden per Browser zur 
Bedienungsanleitung oder Schnellanleitung weiter geleitet. Folgen Sie den 
Anweisungen um die Installation abzuschließen.

FR
Veuillez scanner le code QR pour obtenir notre Notice d’Utilisation en 
ligne ou notre Guide d’Installation Rapide et suivez les instructions pour 
compléter la configuration

ES
Escanee el código QR para encontrar el Manual del Usuario en línea o 
la Guía de Instalación Rápida y siga las instrucciones para completar la 
configuración.

IT Scansiona il codice QR per consultare online il Manuale utente o la Guida di 
installazione rapida e segui le istruzioni per completare la configurazione.

PT Por favor, escaneie o QR code para navegar no Manual do Usuário ou Guia 
de Instalação Rápida. Siga as instruções para completar a configuração.

PL
Zeskanuj kod QR, aby otworzyć naszą internetową instrukcję obsługi 
lub instrukcję szybkiej instalacji. Postępuj zgodnie z instrukcjami, aby 
zakończyć poprawną konfigurację.

RU
One word modify: Отсканируйте QR-код, чтобы просмотреть наше 
онлайн-руководство пользователя или руководство по быстрой 
настройке, и следуйте инструкциям для завершения настройки

RO Te rugam sa scanezi codul QR, pentru a descarca User’s Manual sau Quick 
Installation Guide si a urmari instructiunile necesare in finalizarea instalarii

AR

Need more help?

PLANET online FAQs:

http://www.planet.com.tw/en/support/faq 

Technical Support: support@planet.com.tw

Copyright © PLANET Technology Corp. 2025.
Contents are subject to revision without prior notice.
PLANET is a registered trademark of PLANET Technology Corp.
All other trademarks belong to their respective owners.

Part No. 2360-AH1360-000

DIN-rail Kit x 1 SFP Dust Cap x 2 RJ45 Dust Cap x 2

If any of these are missing or damaged, please contact your dealer immediately; 
if possible, retain the carton including the original packing material, and use them 
again to repack the product in case there is a need to return it to us for repair.



4

2.	Product	Specifications
Model IGTP-2205AT

Hardware	Specifications

Copper Port 2 10/100/1000BASE-T RJ45 auto-MDI/MDI-X ports with PoE 
injector function

SFP Port 2 1000BASE-SX/LX/BX SFP interfaces
Compatible with 100BASE-FX SFP

Flow Control Back pressure for half duplex mode
IEEE 802.3x pause frame for full duplex mode

Maximum Frame 
Size 9K

LED

System:	P1/P2	(Green)
Fiber	100/1000BASE-X: LNK/ACT	(Green)
TP	10/100/1000BASE-T: LNK/ACT (Green)
PoE:	Power-in-use	(Amber)

Dimensions
(W	x	D	x	H) 30 x 70 x 104 mm

Weight 260 g

Power 
Requirements

DC 48~54V, redundant power with reverse polarity protection 
function
(>51V	DC	for	PoE+	output	recommended)

Power Consumption

System ON without loading
   DC	48V:	1.44W/4.91BTU
   DC	54V:	1.62W/5.53BTU
Full loading with PoE
   DC	48V: 81.6W/278.43	BTU
   DC	54V: 82.1W/280.14	BTU

Enclosure IP30 metal case

Installation DIN-rail or wall mounting

ESD Protection 6KV DC
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Cables

10/100/1000BASE-T:
   2-pair	UTP	Cat.	3,	4,	5,	5e,	6	(maximum	100	meters)
   EIA/TIA-568	100-ohm	STP	(maximum	100	meters)
100BASE-FX/1000BASE-SX/LX:
   Multi-mode:	50/125μm	or	62.5/125μm	optical	fiber
   Single-mode:	9/125μm	optical	fiber

Power Over Ethernet

PoE Standard IEEE 802.3at Power over Ethernet Plus

PoE Power Output 48~54V	DC:	30	watts	per	port

PoE Power Supply 
Type End-span

Power Pin 
Assignment 1/2(+),	3/6(-)

PoE Power Budget 60 watts

Standards Conformance

Regulatory 
Compliance FCC Part 15 Class A, CE

Protocols and 
Standards 
Compliance

IEEE 802.3 Ethernet
IEEE 802.3u Fast Ethernet
IEEE 802.3ab Gigabit Ethernet
IEEE 802.3z Gigabit Ethernet over Fiber Optic
IEEE 802.3x Flow Control
IEEE	802.3az	Energy	Efficient	Ethernet	(EEE)
IEEE 802.3af Power over Ethernet
IEEE 802.3at Power over Ethernet Plus

Stability Testing
IEC60068-2-32	(free	fall)
IEC60068-2-27	(shock)
IEC60068-2-6	(vibration)

Environment

Temperature Operating:	-40~75	degrees	C
Storage:	-40~85	degrees	C

Humidity Operating:	5~90%	(non-condensing)
Storage:	5~90%	(non-condensing)
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3. Hardware Introduction
3.1 Three-View Diagram
The three-view diagram of the Industrial PoE+ Media Converter consists of Ethernet 
interfaces and one removable 4-pin terminal block. The LED indicators are also 
located on the front panel.

Dimensions (W x D x H):  30 x 70 x 104 mm

Mounting Kit

Mounting Kit

DIN-Rail Kit

104.00

30.00 70.00

18.00

9.00
91.00

52.00
52.00

50.00

30.00

21.69

28.65

28.00

48.80
40.00

18.00

40.00

18.00

147.00

Rear ViewSide View Side View

Top View

Front View

Bottom View

1

2

3

4

P1 P2
LNK/ACT
PoE-in-Use

IGTP-2205AT

100/1000X

DC Input Range: 
48-54V    , 2A max.

V1+

PWR1

V2+

PWR2

1  2  3  4

Figure 1:  IGTP-2205AT Three-View Diagram
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 Front View

1

2

3

4

P1 P2
LNK/ACT
PoE-in-Use

IGTP-2205AT

100/1000X

Figure 2:  IGTP-2205AT Front View
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3.2	 LED	Definition:
 System

LED Color Function

P1 Green Lights to indicate the Industrial PoE+ Media Converter has power.

P2 Green Lights to indicate the Industrial PoE+ Media Converter has power.

 10/100/1000BASE-T Ports (Ports 1 to 2)

LED Color Function

TP
LNK/ACT Green

Lit: Indicates that the Copper Port is successfully connecting to 
the network at 10/100/1000Mbps.

Blinks: Indicates the Copper Port is receiving or sending data.

PoE-in-Use Amber

Lit: Indicates that the port is providing PoE power to remote 
powered device.

Off: Indicates that the port is not providing PoE power to 
remote powered device.

 100/1000BASE-X SFP Ports (Ports 3 to 4)

LED Color Function

Fiber
LNK/ACT Green

Lit:	Indicates	that	the	fiber	optic	port	is	successfully	connecting	
to the network at 100Mbps or 1000Mbps.

Blinks:	Indicates	the	fiber	optic	port	is	receiving	or	sending	
data.
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3.3 Wiring the Power Inputs
The 4-contact terminal block connector on the top panel of Industrial PoE+ Media 
Converter is used for 48~54V DC power inputs. Please follow the steps below to 
insert the power wire.

When performing any of the procedures like inserting the wires or tight-
ening the wire-clamp screws, make sure the power is OFF to prevent 
from getting an electric shock.

1. Insert positive and negative DC power wires into contacts 1 and 2 for POWER 1, 
or contacts 3 and 4 for POWER 2.

DC Input Range: 
48-54V    , 2A max.

V1+

PWR1

V2+

PWR2

1  2  3  4

2. Tighten the wire-clamp screws for preventing the wires from loosening.

1 2 3 4
Power 1 Power 2
+ - + -

1. The wire gauge for the terminal block should be in the range between 
12 and 24 AWG.

2. The DC power input range is 48V ~ 54V DC.
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4. Hardware Installation
This section describes the functionalities of the Industrial PoE+ Media Converter’s 
components and guides you to installing it on the DIN rail and wall. Please read this 
chapter completely before continuing.

This following pictures guide you to installing the device, and the device 
is not IGTP-2205AT.

4.1 DIN-rail Installation

1

2

Figure 3:  DIN-rail Mounting

Place the bracket on the back of the device and with the given 3 screws, tighten 
them.	Slide	 the	 device	with	 the	 bracket	mounted	 through	 the	DIN-rail	 to	 finish	 the	
installation.
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4.2 Wall Mounting

Figure 4:  Wall Mounting

Place both mounting plates on the back of the device, and tighten them with the 
given screws. Then put the device with the plates mounted on the wall, and screw 
them	to	finish	the	installation.

4.3 Side Wall Mounting

Figure 5:  Wall Mounting

Place the two mounting plates on the bottom of the device, and tighten them with 
the given screws. Then put the device with the plates mounted on the wall, and 
screw	them	to	finish	the	installation.

You must use the screws supplied with the wall-mounting brackets. 
Damage caused to the parts by using incorrect screws would invalidate 
your warranty.
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4.4 Grounding the Device
Users	MUST complete grounding wired with power cord adapter or power supply 
source should be connected to a socket outlet with an earthing connection; 
otherwise, a sudden lightning could cause fatal damage to the device.

DC Input Range: 
48-54V    , 2A max.

V1+

PWR1

V2+

PWR2

1  2  3  4

Earth Ground

EMD	(Lightning)	DAMAGE	IS	NOT	COVERED	UNDER	WARRANTY.
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5. Fiber and PoE Installation
The	IGTP-2205AT	is	flexible	enough	to	extend	the	distance	from	550m	to	120km.	It	
depends on the 1000BASE-X or 100BASE-FX SFP transceivers. The SFP transceivers 
are hot-pluggable and hot-swappable. You can plug in and out the transceiver to/
from any SFP port without having to power down the Industrial 802.3at PoE+ Media 
Converter.

If there is any IEEE 802.3at/802.3af devices needed to power on, the IGTP-2205AT 
can provide you with a way to supply power for this Ethernet device conveniently 
and easily.

The IGTP-2205AT needs DC 48-54V input to inject the DC power into the pin of the 
twisted	pair	cable	(Pins	1,	2,	3	and	6).

DC Power Line (DC)

1000BASE-SX/LX Fiber-optic1000

PoE 1000BASE-T UTP with PoE

550m / 120km 100m

DC 48~54V

IGTP-2205AT

DC

Power

Data
Monitoring 

Center
1000

Fiber Switch

PowerData

PoE
IP Camera

Wi-Fi AP

PoE PoE
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Customer Support
Thank you for purchasing PLANET products. You can browse our online FAQ resource 
on	 PLANET	 web	 site	 first	 to	 check	 if	 it	 could	 solve	 your	 issue.	 If	 you	 need	 more	
support information, please contact PLANET switch support team.

PLANET	online	FAQs:
https://www.planet.com.tw/en/support/faq
Switch	support	team	mail	address:
support_switch@planet.com.tw

Copyright © PLANET Technology Corp. 2025.
Contents are subject to revision without prior notice.
PLANET is a registered trademark of PLANET Technology Corp.
All other trademarks belong to their respective owners.


